6,592,231   (4,946,600)   1,686,592   (7,977,792)

The Group The Company

6.5.2.2 INTERES6.5.2.2 INTERES6.5.2.2 INTERES6.5.2.2 INTERES6.5.2.2 INTEREST RATE RISKT RATE RISKT RATE RISKT RATE RISKT RATE RISK

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its financial instruments arising from
movements in the Bank’s 3-  month Euribor rate.

111  Annual Report 2021

3

6 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

6.5  MARKET RISK (Continued)

6.5.2  INTEREST RATE RISK (Continued)

   6.5.2.36.5.2.36.5.2.36.5.2.36.5.2.3   CASH FLOW SENCASH FLOW SENCASH FLOW SENCASH FLOW SENCASH FLOW SENSITIVITY ANSITIVITY ANSITIVITY ANSITIVITY ANSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR VARIABALYSIS FOR VARIABALYSIS FOR VARIABALYSIS FOR VARIABALYSIS FOR VARIABLE RATE INSTLE RATE INSTLE RATE INSTLE RATE INSTLE RATE INSTRUMENTRUMENTRUMENTRUMENTRUMENTSSSSS

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
increase/(decrease) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase increasedecrease decrease

€ € € €

31 December 2021

Variable rate instruments 65,922   (65,922)   65,922   (65,922)

31 December 2020

Variable rate instruments (49,268)   49,459   (49,268)   49,459

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase increasedecrease decrease

€ € € €

31 December 2021

Variable rate instruments 16,866   (16,866)   16,866   (16,866)

31 December 2020

Variable rate instruments (102,080) 102,271   (102,080) 102,271

Profit or loss Equity

The Group

Profit or loss Equity

The Company

6.5.3  EQUITY PRICE RISK

As at end of December 2021, the Group is no longer exposed to equity risks arising from
equity investments classified at FVTOCI. As at end of December 2020, the Group held
equity investments measured at FVTOCI, which were disposed of in 2021, as disclosed in
Note 12.

112  Annual Report 2021

3

6 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

6.6  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investors,
creditors and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The

[…]

Moreover, the tables for the comparative year illustrating individual and collective
impairments for both the Group and the Company have been adjusted to reflect the
rationale applied in the current reporting period. For the Group, an amount of €120,000
relating to accrued income in respect of a related party has been reclassified from
“Collective Impairments” to “Individual Impairments” under “Lifetime ECL not-credit
impaired" section.

Furthermore, for both the Group and the Company, gross carrying amounts totalling to
€1,402,597 have been reclassified from "Individual Impairments" to "Collective Impairments"
under "Lifetime ECL not credit impaired" whilst loss allowances totalling to €1,000- section
have been reclassified from "Individual Impairments" to "Collective Impairments" under
"Lifetime ECL not-credit impaired" section as well. The latter reclassification has also been
reflected in the tables showing the movement in lossof the Group and the Company
allowances during the comparative period, as well as the opening balance of loss
allowances on 1 January 2021.

31 December 2020

Trade debtors, contract assets and

Finance lease receivables (restated) (restated) (as reported) (as reported)

€ € € €

Internal rating grades

Not in default - simplified model applied  120,000   6,395,627   1,402,597   5,113,030

In default -   -   -   -

Gross carrying amount at 31 December 2020 120,000   6,395,627   1,402,597   5,113,030

Loss allowance at 31 December 2020 -   (43,000)   (1,000)   (42,000)

Net carrying amount at 31 December 2020 120,000   6,352,627   1,401,597   5,071,030

Individual

Impairments

Collective

Impairments

Individual

Impairments

Collective

Impairments

The Group The Group

Lifetime ECL not-credit impaired Lifetime ECL not-credit impaired

31 December 2020

Trade debtors and contract assets

Internal rating grades

(restated) (restated) (as reported) (as reported)

Not in default - simplified model applied  € € € €

In default 14,743,099   2,750,715   16,145,696   1,348,118

Gross carrying amount at 31 December 2020 -   -   -   -

Loss allowance at 31 December 2020 14,743,099   2,750,715   16,145,696   1,348,118

Net carrying amount at 31 December 2020 -   (43,000)   (1,000)   (42,000)
14,743,099   2,707,715   16,144,696   1,306,118

31 December 2020
Individual

Impairments

Collective

Impairments

Individual

Impairments

Collective

Impairments

(restated) (restated) (as reported) (as reported)

Trade debtors, contract assets and finance lease receivables € € € €

Opening balance at 1 January 2020 -   39,000   1,000   38,000

Movement during the year -   4,000   -   4,000

Closing balance 31 December 2020 -   43,000   1,000   42,000

31 December 2020
Individual

Impairments

Collective

Impairments

Individual

Impairments

Collective

Impairments

(restated) (restated) (as reported) (as reported)

Trade receivables and contract assets € € € €

Opening balance at 1 January 2020 -   39,000   1,000   38,000

Movement during the year -   4,000   -   4,000

Closing balance 31 December 2020 -   43,000   1,000   42,000

The Company

Lifetime ECL not-credit impaired

The Company

Individual

Impairments

Collective

Impairments

The Group The Group

Lifetime ECL not-credit impaired

The Company The Company

Lifetime ECL not-credit impaired

Lifetime ECL not-credit impaired

Lifetime ECL not-credit impaired

Lifetime ECL not-credit impaired
Individual

Impairments

Collective

Impairments

175  Annual Report 2021

3

34 NFORMATION COMPARATIVE I (Continued)

In Note 15 “Accrued income and contract costs”, an amount of €4,000 was reclassified
from “Other movements” to “Movement on expected credit loss on contract assets”.